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PART A
S1

CORRIGENDUM

THEFINANCIALENSTITUTIONS (CONSOLIDATION) (AMENDMENT)

BILL, 1986

(Bill No. 8 of 1986) .-

. The Financial Institutions (Consolidation) (Amendment) Bill, 1986 should becorre-

cted as follows:- we

(1) by-replacing the words “Bill No. 8 of 1986” with the words “Bill,No. 10 of 1986”.



PART B
S2

CORRIGENDUM

THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE (AMENDMENT) ACT,

1985

(Act No. 19 of 1985)

The Criminal Procedure and Evidence (Amendment) Act, 1985, should be corrected

as follows:-

(1) by replacing the words “Act No. 19 of 1985” with the words “Act No. 14 of
1985.”



PART C
S3

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 53 OF 1986

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

(UnderSection 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil
Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

ELLIOT BHEMBE

Tobe Acting Principal Secretary in the Department of Economic Planning andStatistics
with effect from 26th July, 1985 to 30th August, 1986.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 4TH DAY OF JUNE, 1986.

NTOMBI

NDLOVUKATI AND REGENT
OF THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND
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LEGALNOTICE NO. 54 OF 1986

THE STOCK: DISEASE REGULATIONS, 1933

' THE DIPPING OF STOCK NOTICE, 1986-°

(Under regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers-conferred byregulation TH of the Stock:DiseaseRegulations,

1933, I hereby issue the following Notice —

Citation.

1. This Notice may becited ass the‘Dipping of Stock Notice, |1986 and shall come into

forcé on the 23rd June, 1986. ,  
Compulsory dipping ofstock. 2. 3. soke

2. (1) Subject to paragraph (2) all ownersof cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle

once every fourteen (14) days.
  

(2) Owners of cattle in the.‘ § chedule heretoshall.dipiheir cattle once every twenty

eight (28) days. ,

Dipping hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an officer authorised under regu-
lation 11, dipping hours under Regulation 2 of this Notice shall be between 7.00 a.m. and

12.00 noon.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 129 of 1985,

4. The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1985 is hereby revoked.

 

SCHEDULE

District Dip Tank Area Tank Number

HHOHHO Mabhoko 139

Mhawu 141

Malanti 50

Mnyokane 51

Mnisi 55

Forbes Reef 64

Droxford 79

Motshane 90

Makolokolo 91

Fifes 100

Malovo 105

Negwenya 80

Buhlungu 468



MANZINI-..

S5

Luhleko.

Langalekadla:

Holoba... ..-

Malutha. ~

Sibezuka

Ludaka

Dudusini

Nqaabaneni.

HorseShoe
Bhadzeni

Mavela __

Nkhundla

Ludwala

Sunny Side

Mankayane .

Daleview

Ndoitgedacht

Mponono_..

Ngwempisana

Mhlatane —

Velezizweni

Madashane.

Sidzakeni

Malangeni

Mbono

Ntungula

Krangshoek

Boshoek

Negwempisi Bridge

Mkhwenyana

Tsawela

Thumbeya

Mbolwane

Lukhetseni

Bothas

Somtseu

Highveld Ranch

Ngowane

Mahlangatsha

Mtungulube

Magojela

152

177

467

483

485

486

493.
494

503

504

513

514

515

516

517

518

519

526

527

528

529

530

537

538

539

540

541

543

544

545

547

548

549

550

551

552

553

554

555

559

560



SHISELWENI

86

Mambeni

Makhumulweni

Mjekwa

Mozane.

Magcwalasini

Dzingwane

The Rocks

Driefontein’

Mntambe

Hebron

Mwane

Ndlotane

Nhiama

Gege

Mgodzi

Balankwa

Mfanyane

Mbodzela

Ndukuzibovu

Velpete

Richfield

Mmemezi

Mkhondvo

Mahamba —

Nsongweni

Lotha

Good Luck

Experimental Farm

- Nietgegun

Hlubi

Goedgegun —

Phuhlaphi

Dwaleni

Matimatima

Mozane

Chibidze

- Zombodze

Godogodo

Doormboom

Luphahla

Lukhondvo

591

617

765

766

603

605

613

615

620

631

636

643

650

651

652

653

661

665

667

672

673

674

683

686

688

696

699

704

712

713

743

748

749

753



MBABANE,
9th June, 1986.
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Dambuza

Sikhonkwane

Ndlovunga

Makholweni

Mthonjeni

Mantini

Etshedze

Foxhiill

Nweni

Hlathikulu

Mafo

Mbowane

Madolo

N.T. GUMEDE
Director of Veterinary Services

The Government Printer, Mbabane.

757

163

168

169

759

178

637

639

646

640

768

716

157


