## SUPPLEMENT TO

## THE

## SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

## **GAZETTE**

VOL. XXIV]

MBABANE, Friday, June 20th., 1986

[No. 446

## CONTENTS

No.		Page
	PART A — BILLS	
8.	Corrigendum — The Financial Institutions (Consolidation) (Amendment) Bill, 1986	S1
	PART B $-$ ACTS	
19.	Corrigendum — The Criminal Procedure and Evidence (Amendment) Act, 1985	S2
	PART C — LEGAL NOTICES	
53.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary	S3
54.	The Stock Disease Regulations, 1933 — The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1986	S4

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

S1

#### CORRIGENDUM

# THE FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (CONSOLIDATION) (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1986

(Bill No. 8 of 1986)

The Financial Institutions (Consolidation) (Amendment) Bill, 1986 should be corrected as follows:-

(1) by replacing the words "Bill No. 8 of 1986" with the words "Bill No. 10 of 1986".

4.15

#### CORRIGENDUM

## THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1985

(Act No. 19 of 1985)

The Criminal Procedure and Evidence (Amendment) Act, 1985, should be corrected as follows:-

(1) by replacing the words "Act No. 19 of 1985" with the words "Act No. 14 of 1985."

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 53 OF 1986

# THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973 APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

#### **ELLIOT BHEMBE**

To be Acting Principal Secretary in the Department of Economic Planning and Statistics with effect from 26th July, 1985 to 30th August, 1986.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 4TH DAY OF JUNE, 1986.

NTOMBI NDLOVUKATI AND REGENT OF THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 54 OF 1986

# THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS, 1933 THE DIPPING OF STOCK NOTICE, 1986

(Under regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 11 of the Stock Disease Regulations, 1933, I hereby issue the following Notice —

#### Citation.

- 1.7 <u>1.7 1.44</u>

1. This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 1986 and shall come into force on the 23rd June, 1986.

## Compulsory dipping of stock.

- 2. (1) Subject to paragraph (2) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle once every fourteen (14) days.
- (2) Owners of cattle in the Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every twenty eight (28) days.

#### Dipping hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an officer authorised under regulation 11, dipping hours under Regulation 2 of this Notice shall be between 7.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon.

#### Revocation of Legal Notice No. 129 of 1985.

4. The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1985 is hereby revoked.

#### **SCHEDULE** District Dip Tank Area Tank Number ннонно Mabhoko 139 Mhawu 141 Malanti 50 Mnyokane 51 Mnisi 55 Forbes Reef 64 Droxford 79 Motshane 90 Makolokolo 91 Fifes 100 Malovo 105 Ngwenya 80 Buhlungu 468

x == \_, \_, v,

#### MANZINI ...

: \* \*

4.4

. .

Luhleko		152
Langalekadla		177
Holoba		467
Malutha		483
Sibezuka		485
Ludaka		486
Dudusini		493
Nqabaneni		494
Horse Shoe		503
Bhadzeni		504
Mavela		513
Nkhundla		514
Ludwala		515
Sunny Side		516
Mankayane		517
Daleview		518
Ndoitgedacht		519
Mponono		526
Ngwempisana		527
Mhlatane	9	528
Velezizweni		529
Madashane		530
Sidzakeni		537
Malangeni		538
Mbono		539
Ntungula		540
Krangshoek		541
Boshoek		543
Ngwempisi Bridge		544
Mkhwenyana		545
Tsawela		547
Thumbeya		548
Mbolwane	•	549
Lukhetseni		550
Bothas		551
Somtseu		552
Highveld Ranch	¥	553
Ngowane		554
Mahlangatsha		555
Mtungulube		559
Magojela		560

SHISELWENI

Mambeni	586
Makhumulweni	591
Mjekwa	607
Mozane	617
Magcwalasini	765
Dzingwane	766
The Rocks	603
3	
Driefontein	605
Mntambe	606
Hebron	613
Mwane	615
Ndlotane	620
Nhlama	631
Gege	636
Mgodzi	643
Balankwa	644
Mfanyane	650
Mbodzela	651
Ndukuzibovu	652
Velpete	653
Richfield	660
Mmemezi	661
Mkhondvo	665
Mahamba	666
Nsongweni	667
Lotha	668
Good Luck	672
Experimental Farm	673
Nietgegun	674
Hlubi	683
Goedgegun	686
Phuhlaphi	688
Dwaleni	696
Matimatima	699
Mozane	704
Chibidze	712
Zombodze	713
Godogodo	743
Doormboom	748
Luphahla	749
Lukhondvo	753

Dambuza	757
Sikhonkwane	163
Ndlovunga	168
Makholweni	169
Mthonjeni	759
Mantini	178
Etshedze	637
Foxhill	639
Nweni	640
Hlathikulu	640
Mafo	768
Mbowane	776
Madolo	157

### N.T. GUMEDE Director of Veterinary Services

MBABANE, 9th June, 1986.